UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 2042

1 A JOINT RESOLUTION directing the Transportation Cabinet to erect signs in 2 Monroe County in honor of Grace Turner, 2019 KHSAA Class A Pole Vault and High 3 Jump State Champion. 4 WHEREAS, Grace Turner has had a career of athletic excellence at Monroe County 5 High School; and 6 WHEREAS, Grace Turner placed third in the High Jump and won the Pole Vault at 7 the 2017 KHSAA Track and Field State Championship; and 8 WHEREAS, Grace Turner placed third in the High Jump and won her second 9 consecutive title in the Pole Vault at the 2018 KHSAA Track and Field State 10 Championship; and 11 WHEREAS, Grace Turner won her first state High Jump championship and 12 defended her Pole Vault title for a third consecutive season at the 2019 KHSAA Track 13 and Field State Championship; and 14 WHEREAS, in 2019, Grace Turner set the Class A Pole Vault state record at a 15 height of 12 feet, 1 inch during the KHSAA State Championship; and 16 WHEREAS, Grace Turner was honored as a "Triple Threat" Athlete for her athletic 17 involvement in volleyball, basketball, and track throughout the calendar year;

- 18 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 19 Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
- Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall, within 30 days of the effective date of this Resolution, erect honorary signs at Kentucky Route 163 southbound, at the intersection with Commerce Drive, and on Kentucky Route 100 northbound, 300 yards north of the Old Gamaliel Road intersection, that read "Monroe County, Home of the 24 2019 KHSAA Class A Pole Vault and High Jump State Champion, Grace Turner".